purchasers of common stock in this offering exceeds the net tangible book value per share of our common stock following this offering. As of
March 31, 2010, our net tangible book value was approximately $(17.5) million, or $(1.37) per share of common stock. Net tangible book value
per share equals total consolidated tangible assets minus total consolidated liabilities divided by the number of shares of our common stock
outstanding.

Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2010 would have been approximately $26.4 million, or $0.47 per share of common stock, after
giving effect to the sale by us of 3,103,822 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $16.00 per
share (the mid-point of the range of prices on the cover page of this prospectus), after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions
and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $1.84 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in the
net tangible book value of $15.53 per share to the investors who purchase our common stock in this offering. Sales of shares by our selling
stockholders in this offering do not affect our net tangible book value.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 16.00
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2010 $ (1.37)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering 1.84

Net tangible book value per share after this offering 0.47

Dilution per share to new investors $ 15.53

A $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed initial public offering price of $16.00 per share would increase or decrease, as applicable, the net
proceeds to us from this offering by approximately $2.9 million, assuming the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of
this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by
us.

The following table summarizes, as of May 1, 2010, the difference between existing stockholders and new investors with respect to the number
of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us for these shares and the average price per share paid by our
existing stockholders and to be paid by the new investors in this offering. The calculation below reflecting the effect of shares purchased by new
investors is based on an assumed initial public offering price of $16.00 per share (the mid-point of the range of prices on the cover page of this
prospectus), before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average Price
Per ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Existing stockholders 52,213,881 94.4% 80,550,463 61.9% $ 1.54
New investors 3,103,822 5.6% 49,661,152 38.1% $ 16.00

Total 55,317,703 100.0% 130,211,615 100.0%

The share information in the table above includes 43,344 shares of restricted stock issued but not yet vested under our 2000 Stock Option Plan
and 542,991 shares expected to be issued upon exercise of stock options concurrent with this offering and excludes 7,696,296 shares of common
stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options with a weighted average exercise price of $3.30 per share, of which 4,735,125 shares
were vested as of May 1, 2010.

Edgar Filing: Higher One Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 44

33

Edgar Filing: Higher One Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

[…]

The Company has a 401(k) plan covering all employees of the Company who have met certain eligibility requirements. Under the terms of the
401(k) plan, the employees may elect to make tax-deferred contributions to the plan. In addition, the Company will match employee
contributions up to 4% of the employee�s compensation for the full year.

2007 2008 2009
Employer Contributions to 401(k) Plan $ 139 $ 249 $ 288

17. Restatement
The Company has restated its 2008 consolidated financial statements to correct an error in its computation of net income (loss) available to
common stockholders per common share. As disclosed in Note 11, in August 2008 the Company repurchased certain of its Preferred Stock
shares. The Company had not correctly deducted from net income the difference between (i) the fair value of the consideration transferred to the
preferred stockholders and (ii) the carrying amount of the preferred stock repurchased (net of issuance costs) to arrive at income available to
common stockholders in accordance with ASC 260-10-S99. The table below sets forth the adjustments to restate net income (loss) available to
common stockholders per common share.

As reported Adjustments As restated
Net income (loss) available to common shareholders:
Basic $ 1,276 $ (75,642) C $ (74,366)
Participating securities 5,102 (5,102) B
Diluted 6,378 (80,744) A (74,366)
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 10,306,392 10,306,392
Dilutive effect of stock awards and convertible securities 45,652,356 (45,652,356) D
Diluted 55,958,748 (45,652,356) D 10,306,392
Net income (loss) available to common stockholders per common
share
Basic $ 0.12 $ (7.22)
Diluted 0.11 (7.22)

A - Adjustment to subtract the difference between (i) the fair value of the cash paid to the preferred stockholders and (ii) the carrying
amount of the preferred stock repurchased (net if issuance costs) from net income.

Edgar Filing: Higher One Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 214

B - The participating securities do not have any contractual obligation to share in losses, and as a result none of the loss is allocated to
participating securities. This adjustment reverses the amount that was previously allocated to participating securities when the previously